I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 400-30 (COR)

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

F. F. Blas, Jr.

E. J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

T. R. Muña Barnes

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending Lourdes Baisa Almoguera for her thirty-four (34) years of service to the people of Guam; to congratulating her on her retirement; and to extending *Un Dangkulo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase'* to her for her dedication to educating the community.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I
- 2 MINA TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, education is a lifelong process that is essential to the lives of 1 2 everyone in the community; and WHEREAS, on Guam, dedicated teachers tirelessly serve their students 3 4 for a cause greater than themselves; and 5 WHEREAS, in December of 1976, Lourdes Baisa Almoguera joined the D.L. Perez Elementary School family as a teacher; and 6 7 WHEREAS, in 1980, Mrs. Almoguera became a member of the Society of Filipino-American Teachers Association; and 8 WHEREAS, Mrs. Almoguera has dedicated her teaching career for the 9 betterment of both her students and D.L. Perez Elementary School; and 10 11 WHEREAS, she has remained with the school for thirty-four (34) years, 12 contributing her time and energy to educate and motivate young minds; and 13 **WHEREAS**, Mrs. Almoguera also serves as a teacher with the Our Lady of Lourdes CCD program; and 14 15 WHEREAS, throughout her career, she has touched and inspired the lives of countless schoolchildren and colleagues; and 16 17 WHEREAS, after thirty-four (34) years of educating the island's people, Mrs. Almoguera will retire; now, therefore, be it 18 19 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the 20 people of Guam, commend Lourdes Baisa Almoguera for her thirty-four (34) 21 years of service to the people of Guam; does congratulate her and wish her 22

- 1 well on her retirement; and does further extend Un Dangkulo Na Si Yu'os
- 2 Ma'ase' to her for her dedication to educating the community; and be it
- 3 further
- 4 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on
- 5 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and
- 6 that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Lourdes Baisa Almoguera;
- 7 and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THIS 27TH DAY OF MAY 2010.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

RORÝ J. RESPICIO
Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary